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1969 Assembly Bill 83 Date published:
August 29, 1969

CHAPTER 153, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to amend 159.02 (3) and (8) (d), 159.08 (1) and 159.12 (1) (c) of
the statutes, relating to applications and qualifications of cosmetolo-
gists.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

Section 1. 159.02 (3) and (8) (d) of the statutes are amended to
read:

159.02 (3) No school teaching cosmetology shall be granted a certifi-
cate of registration unless it requires a prerequisite to admission, comple-
tion, as shown by certificate or affidavit, of the 10th grade or an equiva-
lent education as determined by the extension division of the university
of Wisconsin, except that after January 1, 1971, a 12th grade education or
its equivalent as determined by the extension division of the university
of Wisconsin or having reached the age of 18, is required, and unless it re-
quires as a prerequisite to graduation a course of instruction of not less
than 1,500 hours to be completed within a period of not less than 8 months’
instruction of not more than 8 hours in any one day. Said instruetion shall
be given only between the hours of 8 am. and 6 p.m. on weeldaxs weekdays.
Such course of instruction shall include suek subjects as prescribed by the
board.

(8) (d) Who, as shown by certificate or affidavit, has completed the
10th grade, or has an equivalent education as determined by the extension
division of the university of Wisconsin, except that after January 1, 1971,
proof of a 12th grade education or its equivalent as determined by the ex-
tension division of the university of Wisconsin or having reached the age
of 18, is required; and

SectioN 2. 159.08 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

159.08 (1) All applications for licenses under this chapter shall be
filed with the board. No license shall be issued unless the applicant pre-
sents proof that he is of good moral character, in good physical and mental
health, and has completed the 10th grade edwueatien or has an equivalent
education as determined by the extension division of the university of Wis-
consin, except that after January 1, 1971, proof of a 12th grade education
or its equivalent as determined by the extension division of the university
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of Wisconsin or having reached the age of 18, is required. All applications
for examination shall be on file in the office of the board at least 3 weeks
prior to the examination. Failure to have the application on file within
the required time shall necessitate postponement of the applicant’s appear-
ance to the next regular examination. All applications shall expire and be
canceled after a period of one year if the applicant fails to appear for
examination within such period.

SectioN 3. 159.12 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

159.12 (1) (c) Who has shown by affidavit or certificate that he has
completed & the 10th grade edueation or has an equivalent education as
determined by the university of Wisconsin extension division, except that
after January 1, 1971, proof of ¢ 12th grade education or its equivalent as
determined by the extension division of the university of Wisconsin or
having reached the age of 18, is required.

Approved August 25, 1969.




